

No. 32806-6-III  
*Consolidated with No. 32903-8-III*

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION THREE

**FILED**  
**Jan 21, 2015**  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

MICHAEL DUKE COOMBES,

Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR SPOKANE COUNTY

The Honorable Judge Annette S. Plese

---

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

---

JILL S. REUTER, Of Counsel  
KRISTINA M. NICHOLS  
Nichols Law Firm, PLLC  
Attorneys for Appellant  
P.O. Box 19203  
Spokane, WA 99219  
(509) 731-3279  
Wa.Appeals@gmail.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....1

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....1

C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....2

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

E. ARGUMENT.....4

Issue 1: The trial court violated the constitutional prohibition against ex post facto laws by imposing a 36 month term of community custody.....4

Issue 2: The trial court erred by imposing a community custody condition prohibiting Mr. Coombes from having any association or contact with gang members or their associates.....7

Issue 3: The judgment and sentence contains an omission that should be corrected: it does not indicate that Mr. Coombes used a firearm in the commission of the offense, as found by the jury.....11

F. CONCLUSION.....14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

United States Supreme Court

*Lindsey v. Washington*, 301 U.S. 397,  
57 S. Ct. 797, 81 L. Ed. 2d 1182 (1937).....7

Washington Supreme Court

*In re Pers. Restraint of Flint*, 174 Wn.2d 539,  
277 P.3d 657 (2012).....5, 6, 7

*In re Pers. Restraint of Hinton*, 152 Wn.2d 853, 100 P.3d 801 (2004).....6

*In re Postsentence Review of Leach*, 161 Wn.2d 180,  
163 P.3d 782 (2007).....8

*State v. Armendariz*, 160 Wn.2d 106, 156 P.3d 201 (2007).....7, 8

*State v. Bahl*, 164 Wn.2d 739, 193 P.3d 678 (2008).....4

*State v. Pillatos*, 159 Wn.2d 459, 150 P.3d 1130 (2007).....4, 6

*State v. Riles*, 135 Wn.2d 326, 957 P.2d 655 (1998).....8, 9, 10

*State v. Valencia*, 169 Wn.2d 782, 239 P.3d 1059 (2010).....8

*State v. Warren*, 165 Wn.2d 17, 195 P.3d 940 (2008).....9, 10, 11

Washington Courts of Appeal

*State v. Bobenhouse*, 143 Wn. App. 315, 177 P.3d 209 (2008).....9, 10, 11

*State v. Enquist*, 163 Wn. App. 41, 256 P.3d 1277 (2011).....4

*State v. Healy*, 157 Wn. App. 502, 237 P.3d 360 (2010).....11

*State v. Jones*, 118 Wn. App. 199, 76 P.3d 258 (2003).....7

*State v. Naillieux*, 158 Wn. App. 630, 241 P.2d 1280 (2010).....11

*State v. O’Cain*, 144 Wn. App. 772, 184 P.3d 1262 (2008).....11

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 10.....6  
Wash. Const. art. I, § 23.....6

Washington State Statutes, Session Laws, and Regulations

RCW 9.94A.030(41)(a)(i) (2007).....5, 6  
RCW 9.94A.345.....5, 8  
Former RCW 9.94A.505(2)(a)(iii) (2007).....5, 6  
Former RCW 9.94A.700(5)(b) (2007).....8, 9, 10  
RCW 9.94A.701(1)(b).....5, 6  
Former RCW 9.94A.715(1) (2007).....5, 6  
Former RCW 9.94A.715(2)(a) (2007).....8  
Former RCW 9.94A.850(5) (2007).....5, 6  
Former WAC 437-20-010 (2007).....5, 6  
Laws of 2009, ch. 375, § 5.....5  
Laws of 2009, ch. 375, § 20.....5, 6
